
AGENDA 
Garfield County Public Library District Board of Trustees Meeting 

Date: Thursday, April 6, 2023, 2:00 PM 
Place: Glenwood Springs Branch Library 

Board Mission Statement: The GCPLD Board supports the GCPLD mission, vision, and values through 
the following actions: Ensuring financial stability, investing in staff development, providing service 
advocacy, and promoting District library innovation. 

I. CALL TO ORDER

A. Roll Call
B. Public Participation: 3 minutes per person
C. Approval of the agenda

II. CONSENT AGENDA FOR APPROVAL

A. Minutes of Library Board meeting March 2, 2023 (pp 2-4)
B. Claims for Board Approval: General Fund February 16 through March 15, 2023 (pp.5-6);

Alpine Bank Credit Card Statement February (pp. 7-9)

III. ACTION ITEMS

IV. Paid Sick Leave and Paid Personal Days Off policy, Kim Owens (pp.10-14)
V. Volunteer Policy, Kim Owens (pp.15 )

IV. DISCUSSION ITEM

A. Management Report, Jamie LaRue   (pp.16-21)
i. Introduction: Nancy Barnes, Director of Branch Libraries

B. Finance Report, Kevin Hettler (pp.22-27)
C. Branch Report, Daniel Messer, Glenwood Springs Branch Manager (pp. 28)
D. “Did You Know” training, Susan Use

Next Board Meeting May 4, 2023, Location: Parachute Branch Library 

Adjourn meeting. 

This agenda is subject to change, including adding items up to 24 hours in advance or deleting items at any 
time.  All times are approximate.  If special accommodations are necessary per ADA, please call 970-625-4270 
before the meeting. 

Prepared by:  Jamie LaRue, Executive Director 
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GARFIELD COUNTY PUBLIC LIBRARY DISTRICT 
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS: BOARD OF TRUSTEES MEETING 

Place: Silt 
March 2, 2023 

I. A. CALL TO ORDER

Adrian Rippy-Sheehy called the meeting to order at 2:00 pm. Kim Owens conducted the roll call. 

BOARD MEMBERS PRESENT: 
Jocelyn Durrance 
Susan Use 
John Mallonee 
Adrian Rippy-Sheehy 
Crystal Mariscal 

BOARD MEMBERS EXCUSED: 
Carolyn Tucker 
Michelle Foster 

BOARD MEMBERS UNEXCUSED: 

STAFF PRESENT: 
Kevin Hettler  Kim Owens 
Melissa Terry  Jenn Cook 
Ann Valliere  Lauren Harutun 
Karen Sandblom Amaranda Fregoso 
Catherine Jaramillo Ari Beachey 
Tracy Kallassy  Amy Tonozzi 
Chris Rayne James Larson 
Jon Medrano  Alex Garcia 
Ana Gaytan Amy Westby 
Janelle Schuler  Brenda Kingen 
Stacy Kline Kat Dressman 
Natasha Wolburg Daniel Messer  
Jamie LaRue  

PUBLIC PRESENT: 
John Lepkowski  Christina Still 
Debra Stoller 

GUESTS PRESENT:  
Kim Seter via phone 

PUBLIC COMMENT:  John Lepkowski compared a book on communism to the Library Board.  Upset that 
the library can put books anywhere on their shelves.  
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I. APPROVAL OF THE AGENDA
A motion to approve the agenda was made by Jocelyn Durrance, and seconded by Crystal Mariscal -
Motion passed.

II. CONSENT ITEMS FOR APPROVAL

A. Minutes of Library Board meeting February 2, 2023 (pp 2-4)
B. Claims for Board Approval: General Fund January 16, 2023 – February 15, 2023 (pp.5-6);

Alpine Bank Credit Card Statement January (pp. 7-8) – Motion to approve consent items made
by Susan Use, seconded by John Mallonee – Motion passed.

III. ACTION ITEMS

A. None.

IV. DISCUSSION ITEMS

A. Management Report, Jamie LaRue (pp. 9-12)
i. Significant issues with the telephone vendor, terminating, and moving to a new vendor.
ii. Speaking at Freedom of Information Coalition panel in Denver, and assisting with

interviews for a new director of the Eagle Valley Library District.
iii. Proposition: Discover Café getting to use the classroom in Rifle Library.

B. Finance Report, Kevin Hettler (pp.13-18)
i. Introduced new Accounting Technician, Ann.
ii. Sales tax top industries– Retail, food services, hospitality, building materials, and

improvement stores.
iii. Audits are scheduled for April.

C. Paid Time Off Policy proposal, Kim Owens (pp.19-22)
i. Paid day off changes – shorter tiers, MSL changes – vet visits, floating holidays – 3,

bereavement – 2 tiers, for pets staff may use MSL.

D. Volunteer Policy proposal, Kim Owens (pp.23-26)
i. Background checks over 18, core training.

E. Branch Report, Brenda Kingen, Silt Branch Manager (pp.27-28)
i. New art, scavenger hunt, events, displays.

F. “Did You Know” training, Adrian Rippy-Sheehy
i. Scott Graham, archeologist, and writer coming to the district on different days in March.
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V. Executive Session

A. An Executive Session is requested for the discussion of personnel matters pursuant to C.R.S 24-
60-402(4)(f). discussion of Executive Director evaluation.
i. Session started at 3:21 pm and ended at 4:14 pm.

 A motion to adjourn was made by Adrian Rippy-Sheehy. 
The meeting adjourned at 4:15 pm. 

NEXT MEETING 

The next regular board meeting will be held on April 6, 2023, Location: Glenwood Springs Library at 2:00 
pm. 
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Date Num Name Memo Amount

10010 · Alpine Bank- Gen(..7072)
02/22/2023 Eft City of Rifle water / sewer (169.92)
02/22/2023 Eft Town of Carbondale water / sewer (81.58)
02/22/2023 Eft Town of New Castle water / sewer (221.29)
02/22/2023 Eft Town of Silt water / sewer (173.85)
02/22/2023 Eft Xcel Energy NC PA RI SI CA Electricity (4,692.07)
02/27/2023 Eft Alpine Bank Jan c.c. pmt-dupl payment (8,611.18)
02/28/2023 25338 A Clean Break, LLC RI, SI, NC Feb cleaning (6,700.00)
02/28/2023 25339 Ajax Roofing Compa... PA gutter repair (220.00)
02/28/2023 25340 Anvil Points Upholst... CA carpet & upholstery cleaning (2,594.00)
02/28/2023 25341 Aspen Science Center Feb STEM Programs (1,560.00)
02/28/2023 25342 Baker & Taylor Collection HQ subscription (9,800.50)
02/28/2023 25343 Bristlecone Arts Coll... GW & NC art workshops (200.00)
02/28/2023 25344 Cardiff Cleaning Ser... GW CA cleaning (4,422.00)
02/28/2023 25345 Carsten, Toni mileage reimbursement (52.40)
02/28/2023 25346 CenturyLink elevator and fire alarm telepho... (431.46)
02/28/2023 25347 Citadel Security Gro... GW security service (2,932.41)
02/28/2023 25348 City of Glenwood Sp... GW electricity (918.51)
02/28/2023 25349 Colorado Doorways,... GW FOB repairs service call (1,120.00)
02/28/2023 25350 Cummings, Eileen mileage reimbursement (84.37)
02/28/2023 25351 Current Solutions RI IT patchwork service (2,438.55)
02/28/2023 25352 Daly Property Servic... GW Jan snow removal (2,107.50)
02/28/2023 25353 Demco Processing supplies (603.46)
02/28/2023 25354 Durrance, Jocelyn mileage reimb (240.62)
02/28/2023 25355 Graham, Scott Author talks (1,000.00)
02/28/2023 25356 Heyliger, Cathy Library materials for kids event... (388.80)
02/28/2023 25357 Ingram Library Servi... Library materials (10,607.70)
02/28/2023 25358 Kanopy, Inc. Kanopy Streaming Service (12,000.00)
02/28/2023 25359 Krueger Internationa... 10 chairs for CA (12,017.47)
02/28/2023 25360 Marmot Library Net... tablets for tech talks; self chec... (6,204.12)
02/28/2023 25361 Messer, Daniel mileage reimb (325.53)
02/28/2023 25362 Midwest Tape Library materials (2,500.32)
02/28/2023 25363 Reliance Standard Mar disability insurance (1,060.95)
02/28/2023 25364 Roaring Fork Valley ... Jan and Feb Bolsitas Rojas pr... (1,200.00)
02/28/2023 25365 Seter & Vander Wall... Legel Services (1,172.00)
02/28/2023 25366 Starhouse Media LLC Tech talk books (375.00)
02/28/2023 25367 Terry, Melissa mileage reimb (93.01)
02/28/2023 25368 Tiger, Inc. gas delivery (19,320.77)
02/28/2023 25369 Universal Mechanic... GW boiler pump repairs (1,280.64)
02/28/2023 25370 Western Paper Distr... janitorial supplies (557.88)
02/28/2023 eft Black Hills Energy GW & CA gas (2,857.60)
02/28/2023 eft Garfield County Publ... book sales and donations (1,420.76)
03/01/2023 eft Alpine Bank- CC Mar merchant fees (246.33)
03/02/2023 eft CRA 2/24/23 retirement contributions (6,708.71)
03/02/2023 eft CRA 2/24/23 retirement contributions (4,421.09)
03/06/2023 eft WEX Bank Feb vehicle fuel (626.49)
03/07/2023 Eft Verizon Wireless Cell phones, hotspots, & filteri... (6,438.65)
03/15/2023 25371 625-Water(9283) SI RI staff water (82.60)
03/15/2023 25372 AFLAC March supplemental insurance (107.70)
03/15/2023 25373 AlwaysMountainTim... Radio ads (2,000.00)
03/15/2023 25374 American Janitor LLC PA Feb cleaning (1,096.00)
03/15/2023 25375 Anvil Points Upholst... RI carpet cleaning (95.00)
03/15/2023 25376 Batchelder, Karin Mileage Reimbursement (36.16)
03/15/2023 25377 Benson, Kim Exp reimb - program supplies (16.65)
03/15/2023 25378 Carbondale Chambe... Chamber annual dues (316.80)
03/15/2023 25379 Cedar Networks March broadband (1,194.00)
03/15/2023 25380 Citadel Security Gro... GW security service (3,204.49)
03/15/2023 25381 Colorado Society of ... Member renewal (396.00)
03/15/2023 25382 Demco processing supplies (141.42)
03/15/2023 25383 ECOS Environment... GW biohazard remediation (673.02)
03/15/2023 25384 ELM USA, Inc. Disc cleaning supplies (109.49)
03/15/2023 25385 EverGreen ZeroWaste CA compost service (65.00)
03/15/2023 25386 Fregoso, Amaranda Travel Reimbursement  ALA C... (554.40)
03/15/2023 25387 Garcia, Alex Travel Reimbursement ALA C... (554.40)
03/15/2023 25388 Gleason, Christopher material return reimbursement (25.95)
03/15/2023 25389 Holton, Jennifer Tai chi instruction (420.00)
03/15/2023 25390 ImageNet Consultin... copier lease (1,336.66)
03/15/2023 25391 ImageNet Consultin... copier copies (911.42)

9:34 AM Garfield County Public Library District
03/17/23 Claims for Board Approval
Accrual Basis February 16 through March 15, 2023
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Date Num Name Memo Amount

03/15/2023 25392 Ingram Library Servi... Library materials (7,838.27)
03/15/2023 25393 Jean's Printing business cards (74.62)
03/15/2023 25394 Kline, Stacy Mileage Reimbursement (134.78)
03/15/2023 25395 LaMee, Trary Mileage Reimbursement (53.05)
03/15/2023 25396 Marmot Library Net... computer monitors (311.97)
03/15/2023 25397 Medrano, Jonathan Mileage Reimbursement (40.60)
03/15/2023 25398 Midwest Tape Library materials (7,563.37)
03/15/2023 25399 Morning Star Elevat... NC elevator repair (909.15)
03/15/2023 25400 OverDrive Library e-materials (7,600.23)
03/15/2023 25401 Sandblom, Karen Mileage reimbursement (60.26)
03/15/2023 25402 Trane US Inc. 1st quarter maintenance (2,852.00)
03/15/2023 25403 Transparent Informa... Background checks (545.40)
03/15/2023 25404 Unique Managemen... Feb. Collections service (199.00)
03/15/2023 25405 Valliere, Ann Mileage Reimbursement (36.01)
03/15/2023 25406 Wall to Wall Drywall,... RI painting classroom (1,540.00)
03/15/2023 25407 Western Paper Distr... Janitorial supplies (301.72)
03/15/2023 25408 Willis Towers/CEBT Apr health insurance (31,609.79)
03/15/2023 25409 Acme Fire Alarm Co... 2nd Quarter Monitoring (371.88)
03/15/2023 25410 CenturyLink elevator and alarm telephone s... (431.46)
03/15/2023 25411 Daly Property Servic... CA Feb snow removal (1,755.00)
03/15/2023 25412 Garfield County Tre... Landfill fees construction items (6.00)
03/15/2023 25413 Gene's Lock & Key CA lock repairs (283.00)
03/15/2023 25414 Mountain Pest Contr... Feb spraying (100.00)
03/15/2023 25415 Mountain Waste & R... SI trash/recycling (81.18)
03/15/2023 25416 The Home Group Inc Final payment on RI improvem... (1,500.00)
03/15/2023 25417 Town of Parachute water/sewer/trash (129.40)
03/15/2023 25418 Waste Management Trash/recycling (369.50)
03/15/2023 25419 Tiger, Inc. gas delivery (5,587.73)
03/15/2023 25420 Universal Mechanic... annual hvac p&m contract (29,098.78)

Total 10010 · Alpine Bank- Gen(..7072) (257,920.80)

TOTAL (257,920.80)

9:34 AM Garfield County Public Library District
03/17/23 Claims for Board Approval
Accrual Basis February 16 through March 15, 2023
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Type Date Num Memo Clr Amount Balance

Beginning Balance 8,611.18
Cleared Transactions

Charges and Cash Advances - 140 items
Credit Card Charge 02/01/2023 SSReadingWa Childrens Reading Program X (1,125.00) (1,125.00)
Credit Card Charge 02/01/2023 SSINFOPeopl Reg. Creating & Retrieving X (200.00) (1,325.00)
Credit Card Charge 02/01/2023 SSWM New Vacuum Carbondale X (159.00) (1,484.00)
Credit Card Charge 02/01/2023 SSCAL Membership & Conference X (150.00) (1,634.00)
Credit Card Charge 02/01/2023 SSUline Kid & Adult Programs X (137.41) (1,771.41)
Credit Card Charge 02/01/2023 SSWM Builders Club Adults & Teens X (125.66) (1,897.07)
Credit Card Charge 02/01/2023 GWUSPS GWS ILL Postage X (70.60) (1,967.67)
Credit Card Charge 02/01/2023 GWWM Staff morale X (68.66) (2,036.33)
Credit Card Charge 02/01/2023 CACM C-Lab Refreshments X (46.82) (2,083.15)
Credit Card Charge 02/01/2023 PAWM Office Supplies X (38.57) (2,121.72)
Credit Card Charge 02/01/2023 SSWM Adult Program X (35.24) (2,156.96)
Credit Card Charge 02/01/2023 RIUSPS Rifle ILL Postage X (10.41) (2,167.37)
Credit Card Charge 02/01/2023 CAUSPS CA ILL Postage X (3.47) (2,170.84)
Credit Card Charge 02/02/2023 SSAppenzell Appenzell Inn- Estes Park Lib... X (588.00) (2,758.84)
Credit Card Charge 02/02/2023 NCCM Refreshments Board Meeting X (94.41) (2,853.25)
Credit Card Charge 02/02/2023 SSQuill Office Materials X (45.99) (2,899.24)
Credit Card Charge 02/02/2023 NCDriftersC Refreshments for Board Meet... X (43.20) (2,942.44)
Credit Card Charge 02/02/2023 MMValleyLu Sensor Light X (23.99) (2,966.43)
Credit Card Charge 02/02/2023 SIWM Adult Class Materials X (19.96) (2,986.39)
Credit Card Charge 02/02/2023 RIDollarTre Events Valentines Decor/ Cra... X (10.60) (2,996.99)
Credit Card Charge 02/02/2023 RIUSPS Rifle ILL Postage X (8.26) (3,005.25)
Credit Card Charge 02/02/2023 CAUSPS CA ILL Postage X (7.60) (3,012.85)
Credit Card Charge 02/02/2023 SIUSPS Silt ILL Postage X (4.35) (3,017.20)
Credit Card Charge 02/03/2023 SSCafeKape Refreshments Hisp. Outreach X (60.00) (3,077.20)
Credit Card Charge 02/03/2023 RIWM Events Crafting Supplies X (10.27) (3,087.47)
Credit Card Charge 02/05/2023 NCWM Office Supplies X (59.61) (3,147.08)
Credit Card Charge 02/06/2023 MMElectron GWS TV Repair X (569.38) (3,716.46)
Credit Card Charge 02/06/2023 SSAdobe Adobe Acrobat Pro 2020 for ... X (60.00) (3,776.46)
Credit Card Charge 02/06/2023 SIMistyCoff Teen Bookclub Refreshments X (49.99) (3,826.45)
Credit Card Charge 02/06/2023 RIGood2Go Library Vehicle Gas- Denver ... X (34.22) (3,860.67)
Credit Card Charge 02/06/2023 RIWhistlePi GC WRP Week 2 Raffle X (25.00) (3,885.67)
Credit Card Charge 02/07/2023 PADunRavin Dinner Estes Park Trip X (48.00) (3,933.67)
Credit Card Charge 02/07/2023 GWDunRavin Dinner Estes Park Trip X (47.00) (3,980.67)
Credit Card Charge 02/07/2023 RIDunRavin Dinner Estes Park Trip X (44.00) (4,024.67)
Credit Card Charge 02/07/2023 SSElTapi Jlr Staff Lunch Meeting X (41.70) (4,066.37)
Credit Card Charge 02/07/2023 CADunRaven Dinner Estes Park Trip X (34.00) (4,100.37)
Credit Card Charge 02/07/2023 NCDunRavin Dinner Estes Park Trip X (33.00) (4,133.37)
Credit Card Charge 02/07/2023 NCUSPS NC ILL Postage X (11.07) (4,144.44)
Credit Card Charge 02/07/2023 CACricut Cricut Subscription X (10.61) (4,155.05)
Credit Card Charge 02/07/2023 SISOSRegist Notary Application X (10.00) (4,165.05)
Credit Card Charge 02/07/2023 NCStarbucks Drinks Estes Park Trip X (9.19) (4,174.24)
Credit Card Charge 02/07/2023 RIUSPS Rifle ILL Postage X (8.92) (4,183.16)
Credit Card Charge 02/07/2023 RIStarbuck Breakfast Estes Park Trip X (7.80) (4,190.96)
Credit Card Charge 02/07/2023 NCPumpHouse Snacks Estes Park Trip X (7.45) (4,198.41)
Credit Card Charge 02/07/2023 PAConoco Snacks Estes Park Trip X (4.83) (4,203.24)
Credit Card Charge 02/07/2023 GWPumphou Food Estes Park Trip X (4.04) (4,207.28)
Credit Card Charge 02/07/2023 GWUSPS GWS ILL Postage X (3.47) (4,210.75)
Credit Card Charge 02/08/2023 SSLouisi Adult Mardi Gras Celebration X (275.32) (4,486.07)
Credit Card Charge 02/08/2023 SSDiscountS Kid Program Materials X (76.90) (4,562.97)
Credit Card Charge 02/08/2023 SISPNotory Notary Materials X (69.35) (4,632.32)
Credit Card Charge 02/08/2023 NCChipotle Lunch Estes Park Trip X (20.25) (4,652.57)
Credit Card Charge 02/08/2023 RIChipotle Managers Library tour lunch X (16.75) (4,669.32)
Credit Card Charge 02/08/2023 PAChipotle Lunch Estes Park Trip X (15.60) (4,684.92)
Credit Card Charge 02/08/2023 RIChipotle Managers Library tour lunch X (13.95) (4,698.87)
Credit Card Charge 02/08/2023 GWChipotle Lunch Estes Park Trip X (12.90) (4,711.77)
Credit Card Charge 02/08/2023 CAChipotle Lunch Estes Park Trip X (10.85) (4,722.62)
Credit Card Charge 02/08/2023 RICoffeeHou Managers Library tour lunch X (10.75) (4,733.37)
Credit Card Charge 02/08/2023 CACoffeeHou Breakfast Estes Park Trip X (8.05) (4,741.42)
Credit Card Charge 02/08/2023 PACoffeeHou Snacks Estes Park Trip X (6.25) (4,747.67)
Credit Card Charge 02/08/2023 RICoffeeHou Drinks Estes Park Trip X (6.05) (4,753.72)
Credit Card Charge 02/08/2023 NCCoffeeHou Beverages Estes Park Trip X (5.25) (4,758.97)
Credit Card Charge 02/09/2023 MMWM HDMI & Cat6 Cables X (202.96) (4,961.93)
Credit Card Charge 02/09/2023 SIWM Loteria Night Refreshments X (85.82) (5,047.75)
Credit Card Charge 02/09/2023 SIPayPal Teen Lit Conference X (83.28) (5,131.03)
Credit Card Charge 02/09/2023 SIPayPal CO Teen Literature Conf. X (83.28) (5,214.31)

9:36 AM Garfield County Public Library District
03/17/23 Reconciliation Detail

20510 · Alpine Bank Purchase Card, Period Ending 02/28/2023
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Type Date Num Memo Clr Amount Balance

Credit Card Charge 02/09/2023 MMValleyLu Facilities Materials X (73.26) (5,287.57)
Credit Card Charge 02/09/2023 SSFacecbook Facebook Ad X (37.76) (5,325.33)
Credit Card Charge 02/09/2023 CAUSPS CA ILL Postage X (11.73) (5,337.06)
Credit Card Charge 02/09/2023 GWUSPS GWS ILL Postage X (4.13) (5,341.19)
Credit Card Charge 02/09/2023 SIUSPS SI ILL Postage X (4.13) (5,345.32)
Credit Card Charge 02/09/2023 SIUSPS Silt ILL Postage X (4.13) (5,349.45)
Credit Card Charge 02/10/2023 MMWM Office Supplies X (267.98) (5,617.43)
Credit Card Charge 02/10/2023 GWPayPal Teen Lit Conference X (83.28) (5,700.71)
Credit Card Charge 02/10/2023 GWCM Refreshments Programs X (38.96) (5,739.67)
Credit Card Charge 02/10/2023 RIWM Adult Event Crafts &  Office ... X (22.64) (5,762.31)
Credit Card Charge 02/10/2023 RIUSPS Rifle ILL Postage X (3.65) (5,765.96)
Credit Card Charge 02/11/2023 SSAdobe Adobe Cloud Lic. Feb. X (29.99) (5,795.95)
Credit Card Charge 02/11/2023 SSAdobe Adobe Stock Images X (29.99) (5,825.94)
Credit Card Charge 02/12/2023 PADollarGen Teen event snacks X (29.20) (5,855.14)
Credit Card Charge 02/13/2023 CACalifa RIPL Conference Registration X (550.00) (6,405.14)
Credit Card Charge 02/13/2023 SSCalifa 2023 Research Inst. Public Li... X (550.00) (6,955.14)
Credit Card Charge 02/14/2023 GWCM Staff morale X (89.99) (7,045.13)
Credit Card Charge 02/14/2023 PAClarksMar Refreshments X (11.12) (7,056.25)
Credit Card Charge 02/14/2023 SIUSPS Silt ILL Postage X (4.13) (7,060.38)
Credit Card Charge 02/14/2023 PAUSPS PA ILL Postage X (3.47) (7,063.85)
Credit Card Charge 02/15/2023 SSLouisiana Mardi Gras Food X (437.18) (7,501.03)
Credit Card Charge 02/15/2023 NCALA Sign Language Class X (289.00) (7,790.03)
Credit Card Charge 02/15/2023 CACM C-Lab Refreshments X (197.12) (7,987.15)
Credit Card Charge 02/15/2023 SSMichaels Crochet Program X (125.78) (8,112.93)
Credit Card Charge 02/15/2023 RIPayPal Teen Lit. Conference Registr... X (83.28) (8,196.21)
Credit Card Charge 02/15/2023 FTValleyLum Ice Melt X (80.94) (8,277.15)
Credit Card Charge 02/15/2023 SSQuill Office Supplies X (45.99) (8,323.14)
Credit Card Charge 02/15/2023 SSMichaels Crotchet Program X (35.76) (8,358.90)
Credit Card Charge 02/15/2023 GWWM Craft Materials X (21.70) (8,380.60)
Credit Card Charge 02/16/2023 RIWM Crafting Circle Supplies X (156.10) (8,536.70)
Credit Card Charge 02/16/2023 RICM Staff Meeting & ESL Class R... X (80.34) (8,617.04)
Credit Card Charge 02/16/2023 RICresentMo WRC Gift Card X (25.00) (8,642.04)
Credit Card Charge 02/16/2023 RIUSPS Rifle ILL Postage X (8.00) (8,650.04)
Credit Card Charge 02/16/2023 GWUSPS GWS ILL Postage X (4.13) (8,654.17)
Credit Card Charge 02/17/2023 SSQuill Office Supplies X (91.98) (8,746.15)
Credit Card Charge 02/17/2023 NCCM Teen Event & Staff Supplies X (76.62) (8,822.77)
Credit Card Charge 02/17/2023 MMWM Office Supplies X (52.26) (8,875.03)
Credit Card Charge 02/17/2023 SSQuill Office Supplies X (45.99) (8,921.02)
Credit Card Charge 02/17/2023 RILittleCae Monthly Video Game Party X (15.98) (8,937.00)
Credit Card Charge 02/18/2023 RIWM Snacks for Anime Club X (69.16) (9,006.16)
Credit Card Charge 02/18/2023 SIDollarGen Author Talk X (5.50) (9,011.66)
Credit Card Charge 02/19/2023 SSNextiva Telephone Service X (2,094.92) (11,106.58)
Credit Card Charge 02/19/2023 SSRobly Email Newsletter Platform X (52.50) (11,159.08)
Credit Card Charge 02/19/2023 SSAdobe Adobe Creative Cloud X (29.99) (11,189.07)
Credit Card Charge 02/20/2023 MMECOS RI biohazard remediation X (673.02) (11,862.09)
Credit Card Charge 02/20/2023 PAFamilyDol Monday Madness Snacks X (36.05) (11,898.14)
Credit Card Charge 02/21/2023 SSDemco Printer Paper X (498.85) (12,396.99)
Credit Card Charge 02/21/2023 GWSkillp Webinars for Staff X (168.00) (12,564.99)
Credit Card Charge 02/21/2023 SIBurningMn Beignets X (150.00) (12,714.99)
Credit Card Charge 02/21/2023 MMIDivOilPS Boiler Inspection X (82.57) (12,797.56)
Credit Card Charge 02/21/2023 SIWM Mardi Gras Refreshments & ... X (67.53) (12,865.09)
Credit Card Charge 02/21/2023 SIWM Mardi Gras Supplies X (42.78) (12,907.87)
Credit Card Charge 02/21/2023 SSCM Snacks for Admin Day X (41.23) (12,949.10)
Credit Card Charge 02/21/2023 CAUSPS Carbondale ILL Postage X (4.13) (12,953.23)
Credit Card Charge 02/21/2023 NCUSPS New Castle ILL Postage X (3.47) (12,956.70)
Credit Card Charge 02/21/2023 GWUSPS GWS ILL Postage X (3.47) (12,960.17)
Credit Card Charge 02/22/2023 SSEtsy Staff Materials-Buttons X (194.67) (13,154.84)
Credit Card Charge 02/22/2023 RIWM Staff & Kids Program Supplies X (41.10) (13,195.94)
Credit Card Charge 02/23/2023 MMWM Office Supplies X (36.33) (13,232.27)
Credit Card Charge 02/23/2023 SSCOAssocia CAL ILCE Conference X (36.00) (13,268.27)
Credit Card Charge 02/23/2023 SSAdobe Adobe HR Software X (16.99) (13,285.26)
Credit Card Charge 02/23/2023 RIUSPS Rifle ILL Postage X (4.13) (13,289.39)
Credit Card Charge 02/24/2023 SITequilas Crawfish- Mardi Gras X (459.00) (13,748.39)
Credit Card Charge 02/24/2023 SIStarbucks Coffee Staff Morale X (32.55) (13,780.94)
Credit Card Charge 02/24/2023 FTWM Facilities Supplies X (17.10) (13,798.04)
Credit Card Charge 02/25/2023 SSAmazon Amazon Business Prime 1-y... X (179.00) (13,977.04)
Credit Card Charge 02/27/2023 SSButtons Buttons for Kids Program X (341.85) (14,318.89)
Credit Card Charge 02/27/2023 SSALA Membership & Conference X (118.00) (14,436.89)

9:36 AM Garfield County Public Library District
03/17/23 Reconciliation Detail

20510 · Alpine Bank Purchase Card, Period Ending 02/28/2023
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Type Date Num Memo Clr Amount Balance

Credit Card Charge 02/27/2023 RIWhistlePi WRP Raffle Gift X (50.00) (14,486.89)
Credit Card Charge 02/27/2023 RIDollarTre Children Area Supplies X (47.20) (14,534.09)
Credit Card Charge 02/27/2023 PAWM Teen Program Refreshments X (40.24) (14,574.33)
Credit Card Charge 02/27/2023 PAClarksMar Teen Book Club Refreshments X (22.15) (14,596.48)
Credit Card Charge 02/27/2023 PAUSPS Parachute ILL Postage X (4.13) (14,600.61)
Credit Card Charge 02/27/2023 PACM Adult Program Refreshments X (2.58) (14,603.19)
Credit Card Charge 02/28/2023 SI2Perdiem LibLearnX conference per diem X (545.23) (15,148.42)

Total Charges and Cash Advances (15,148.42) (15,148.42)

Payments and Credits - 3 items
Check 02/01/2023 Eft Jan c.c. pmt X 8,611.18 8,611.18
Credit Card Credit 02/27/2023 SSEtsy Staff Materials-Buttons X 14.67 8,625.85
Check 02/27/2023 Eft Jan c.c. pmt-dupl payment X 8,611.18 17,237.03

Total Cleared Transactions 2,088.61 2,088.61

Cleared Balance (2,088.61) 6,522.57

Register Balance as of 02/28/2023 (2,088.61) 6,522.57

New Transactions
Charges and Cash Advances - 10 items

Credit Card Charge 03/01/2023 RIALARegist ALA National Conference (385.00) (385.00)
Credit Card Charge 03/01/2023 RIALARegist ALA National Conference (385.00) (770.00)
Credit Card Charge 03/01/2023 GWALA Membership Renwals (303.00) (1,073.00)
Credit Card Charge 03/01/2023 RIThaiChili WRP Raffle Gift (50.00) (1,123.00)
Credit Card Charge 03/01/2023 FTWM Lights for Silt (8.88) (1,131.88)
Credit Card Charge 03/01/2023 GWUSPS Glenwood ILL Postage (4.13) (1,136.01)
Credit Card Charge 03/02/2023 MACM March Board Meeting Refres... (51.42) (1,187.43)
Credit Card Charge 03/06/2023 ADBulkAppar Staff Day Swag- Hoodies (1,105.25) (2,292.68)
Credit Card Charge 03/06/2023 PAUSPS Parachute ILL Postage (15.86) (2,308.54)
Credit Card Charge 03/06/2023 NCUSPS New Castle ILL Postage (7.60) (2,316.14)

Total Charges and Cash Advances (2,316.14) (2,316.14)

Payments and Credits - 2 items
Credit Card Credit 03/02/2023 RIJose&Main Refund for Conference Table 1,700.00 1,700.00
Check 03/27/2023 eft Feb c.c. pmt 6,522.57 8,222.57

Total New Transactions 5,906.43 5,906.43

Ending Balance (7,995.04) 616.14

9:36 AM Garfield County Public Library District
03/17/23 Reconciliation Detail

20510 · Alpine Bank Purchase Card, Period Ending 02/28/2023
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Paid Leave Policy – Summary of Changes 

Medical Sick Leave (MSL) 

New: The proposed MSL policy is compliant with Colorado’s Healthy Families and Workplaces Act 
(HFWA) which mandates a minimum of 1 hour of sick leave for every 30 hours worked for every 
employee, defines allowable uses for paid sick leave, and limits employers’ ability to require 
documentation for sick leave absences; we also expanded the use of MSL to allow for the care of family 
pets. GCPLD full and part-time staff accrue more than the state-required minimum, and now our 
Substitute staff accrues paid sick leave at the rate required, whereas previously they did not accrue any 
sick time. 

Staff accrues one work day of sick leave and one work day of PDO each month. 

Personal Days Off (PDO) 

New: The length of time between vacation tiers is shorter than the current policy, and we added a new 
tier for 97+ months of service which accrues 200 hours per year (40 hours per year more than the top 
tier in the current vacation policy); we removed the waiting period for new hires to use paid vacation 
time. 

Current PDO Policy Proposed PDO Policy 

Current Months of 
Service 

Current Hours 
Accrued Annually 
(assumes 80 hours 
per pay period) 

Proposed Months of 
Service 

Proposed Hours 
Accrued Annually 
(assumes 80 hours 
per pay period) 

0-60 96 0-36 96 
61-120 120 37-60 120 
121+ 160 61-96 160 

97+ 200 
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Bereavement Leave 

New: Expanded the use of paid bereavement leave to allow for up to one regular scheduled week for 
grandparents, siblings, domestic partners, significant others, and in-laws; in addition to spouse, child, 
and parent. 

New: Expanded use of paid MSL to allow for time to grieve for pets and non-family members, in addition 
to extended family members who are not covered by bereavement leave. 
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Paid Leave Policy 

Employee well-being is important to the Library District and paid time off is made available to all staff to 
help ensure employees are able to take care of themselves and their families. 

All regular (full-time or part-time) employees are entitled to paid Personal Days Off (PDO), Medical Sick 
Leave (MSL), and Holiday Leave. Substitute employees are also entitled to Medical Sick Leave (MSL).  

PDO and MSL accruals begin on the first day of employment and may be used as it is accrued with 
supervisor approval. Employees are not allowed to use more paid leave than what is available in their 
leave bank(s), and may at no time have a negative balance. 

Medical Sick Leave (MSL) 

Regular, full-time employees scheduled to work 40 hours per week accrue 3.68 hours of paid sick leave 
each pay period. Part-time employees accrue paid sick leave on a pro-rated basis of 0.046 hours per 
hour worked. Substitute Library staff accrue paid sick leave at the rate of 1 hour per 30 hours worked. 
Paid sick leave balances carry over into each new calendar year and is capped at 960 hours. 

Paid sick leave may be used if an employee: 

• has a mental or physical illness, injury, or health condition that prevents them from
working;

• needs to get preventive medical care, or to get a medical diagnosis, care, or treatment, of
any mental or physical illness, injury, or health condition;

• needs to care for a family member who has a mental or physical illness, injury, or health
condition, or who needs to get preventive medical care, or to get a medical diagnosis, care,
or treatment, of any mental or physical illness, injury, or health condition;

• the employee or the employee’s family member has been a victim of domestic abuse,
sexual assault, or criminal harassment, and needs leave for related medical attention,
mental health care or other counseling, victim services (including legal services), or
relocation;

• due to a public health emergency, a public official having closed either (A) the employee’s
place of business, or (B) the school or place of care of the employee’s child, requiring the
employee needing to be absent from work to care for the child; or

• needs to care for a family pet who is ill or injured, or take the pet for medical care.

Paid sick leave may be used in one-hour increments. 

It is your responsibility to notify your manager each day at the beginning of your shift when you cannot 
come to work because of an illness, injury, medical care, or domestic violence. Also, let your manager 
know when you expect to return to work. In the event you are absent for four or more consecutive 
scheduled workdays, medical or legal certification is required.  This certification should indicate that you 
were unable to work due to medical or domestic violence reasons and the length of time this restriction 
lasted. 
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If you have an extended illness, accumulated sick leave currently provides pay while you are away from 
work.  

Because paid sick leave can be accumulated to be used if you are personally sick or injured; you will not 
receive extra pay or extra time off for your unused sick leave. Paid sick leave will not be used in the 
calculation of overtime. Also, you are not paid for unused sick leave when you leave the Organization. 

Employers shall not retaliate against an employee for requesting or using paid sick leave. 

Additional rules will apply in the case of a public health emergency. 

Personal Days Off (PDO) 

Employees are encouraged to use their accrued PDO to take paid breaks from work for periods of time. 
Time off is necessary to prevent burnout and helps increase focus and improve performance.  

PDO requests must be approved in advance and will typically be granted on a first-come, first-served 
basis.  An effort will be made to accommodate the desires of all employees, but all approved vacation 
plans are subject to change by the Executive Director. 

PDO is accrued based on the number of hours paid each pay period. PDO accruals increase based on the 
length of service in accordance with the PDO Accrual Schedule. 

PDO balances carryover into each new calendar year. PDO balances are capped at 240 hours. If the 
maximum balance is reached, accrual will cease until the employee uses PDO and the balance drops 
below the maximum. Once the balance is below 240 hours, accrual begins again. Employees separating 
from the Library District will receive compensation for accrued, unused PDO leave on their final 
paycheck. 

PDO Accrual Schedule 

Months of Service 
Hours Accrued Annually 
(assumes 80 hours per 
pay period) 

Hours Accrued per Pay 
Period (assumes 80 
hours per pay period) 

Accrual Rate for 
Employees Under 40 
Hours/Week 

0-36 96 3.6923 0.0462 
37-60 120 4.6154 0.0579 
61-96 160 6.1539 0.0770 
97+ 200 7.6923 0.0962 

Bereavement Leave 

Bereavement leave provides all regular and part-time employees with time for grieving the loss of 
someone in their family, as well as time for arranging and attending services.     

For the death of a spouse, domestic partner, significant other, child, sibling, parent, grandparent, or in-
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law, employees may be allowed up to one week of their normal scheduled hours as paid bereavement 
leave.  

For the death of extended family members (those not listed above), pets, and non-family members, both 
full and part-time employees may be allowed to use up to five (5) days of MSL.   

In any case, when an employee needs additional time off beyond the Library District’s policy due to a 
death, they may request MSL or PDO from their supervisor. If no paid time off is available, the employee 
may request unpaid time off which must be approved by the supervisor and the Executive Director. 

Proof of death may be required. 

“Parent” and “child” definitions shall not be limited to blood relationships: familial relationships, such as 
step-children and step-parents, foster children and foster parents, and other guardians are covered under 
this policy.   
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GARFIELD COUNTY PUBLIC LIBRARY DISTRICT 
VOLUNTEER POLICY 

The achievement of the goals of Garfield County Public Library District (GCPLD) is best served by the 
active participation of citizens of the community. To this end, GCPLD accepts and encourages the 
involvement of volunteers within appropriate programs and activities. All staff are encouraged to assist 
in the creation of meaningful and productive roles in which volunteers might serve and to assist in the 
recruitment of volunteers from the community. 

DEFINITIONS 
A volunteer shall be considered as any individual, 12 years of age or older, who assists with work done at 
the Garfield County Public Library District, without remuneration. A Useful Public Service or Court Ordered 
Volunteer shall be considered as any individual, 12 years of age or older who assists with work done at 
the Garfield County Public Library District to fulfill court-ordered community service. 

STATEMENT OF PURPOSE 
The Garfield County Public Library District shall use the services of volunteers to: 

1. Supplement the efforts of paid library staff in meeting demands for quality public service.
2. Serve as a method for encouraging citizens to become familiar with their library and the services

being offered.
3. Staff or support fundraising activities sponsored by the Library Foundation.
4. Partner with other county, city, and community agencies to provide volunteer opportunities for

Court Ordered Community Service volunteers to complete some or all of their Court Ordered
Community Service.

Garfield County Public Library District shall make use of the services of interested volunteers to 
supplement and not replace the work done by library staff. 

Prior to engaging in any volunteer activity, each volunteer age 18 and over (including Court Ordered 
Community Service volunteers) will be required to complete a Volunteer Application and a NEW: 
Volunteer Background Check. The background check includes a sex offender, felony, and misdemeanor 
search, looking back seven years. Volunteers under the age of 18 are exempt from the background check 
requirement. 

NEW: All volunteers will complete a core training prior to beginning their work in the library to ensure 
an adequate understanding of GCPLD’s Code of Conduct, Colorado Privacy Laws, the ALA Bill of Rights, 
and Appropriate Interactions with Minors.  

Nothing in this policy shall be deemed to create a contract between the volunteer and the Garfield County 
Public Library District. Both the volunteer and the Garfield County Public Library District have the right to 
terminate the volunteer’s association with the Library at any time, for any reason, with or without cause. 

NEW: Volunteers are covered by the Library District’s Volunteer Accident coverage in the event of an 
injury while volunteering for us. 
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Management Report, March 2023 
By Jamie LaRue, Executive Director 

Nancy Barnes, Director of Branch Libraries 

First, I'm happy to introduce Nancy Barnes (formerly Nancy Trimm) to our Board. I'll ask her to 
briefly address the Trustees at the beginning of my April report. Nancy brings a wealth of 
experience and insight to our team. She has already met with all the managers and is attending 
other meetings. Like me, she is engaged in an "Assimilation Plan," and like me, has found it one 
of the best institutional orientations either of us has experienced. Thank you to the Board and 
Kim Owens for that document. 

A Proclamation 

Attached please find a "Proclamation of Colorado Library Day by Gov. Polis." [Filename: 
Colorado Library Day]. In general, and following the Colorado Association of Libraries Lobby 
Day, libraries have generally strong support from our legislators. This recitation of some of our 
professional talking points may be mostly singing to the choir, and largely ceremonial--but the 
points do happen to be true. 

Library Values 

One of the issues I heard when I started at GCPLD was the need for an organization-wide 
"values" workshop. While we do have 5 values listed on our website (Balance, Community, 
Empowerment, Excellence, and Innovation), these hail from a time before a lot of staff 
turnover. I have found it useful to try to engage staff, in a bottom-up fashion, in talking and 
thinking through not only what drives us, but how we should demonstrate those values in our 
work. At our Staff Day on Thursday, April 27 (at the Grand River Health Center, 9 a.m. to 4 p.m.) 
we will dedicate two hours to this important discussion. This will happen at the beginning of the 
day. Please consider attending and participating. By the end of the session, we hope to do a 
little "voting" about the issues that resonate most with our employees. I am keen to hear your 
views and want to make sure that our values remain focused on our constituents, whom you 
represent. I see this activity mostly as an internal alignment exercise. But it may well inform our 
future planning, and your contributions are essential. Please let me know if you can attend.  

Discovery Café 

At our last board meeting, I indicated that we were having some preliminary conversations with 
Gabe Cohen, about providing a longer-term and more frequent meeting room use to support 
local counseling efforts. We have agreed on some basic terms (see attachment, “MOU 
Discovery Cafe). I'll be talking with Jon Medrano about purchasing and setting up some 
partitions in the Rifle Classroom. We'll shoot for a Monday, May 1 opening, to which we would 
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invite not only the Board and Discovery Cafe staff but the Federal Mineral Lease District Board, 
which helped to fund the space originally.  

Branch Facility refreshes 

Some months ago, we reported that our Facilities Master Plan had been received. Since then, 
we have had some visits by Beth O'Neill of Planning Solutions, who has over 30 years of space 
planning experience and has worked closely with many libraries. We hope to begin some high-
impact, relatively low-cost solutions for at least Parachute, New Castle, and perhaps Silt--
hopefully in this year's budget. I'll have an agreement for the board to consider for our May 
meeting. 

Housing - Foundation meeting? 

